

No. 09- 091007 FEB 22 2010

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNTAIN AMERICA, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DONNA HUFFMAN, ASSESSOR OF
MONROE COUNTY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT S. KISS
HEATHER G. HARLAN
BOWLES RICE McDAVID
GRAFF & LOVE LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Post Office Box 1386
Charleston, WV 25325
(304) 347-1100

MICHAEL E. CARYL
Counsel of Record
BOWLES RICE McDAVID
GRAFF & LOVE LLP
101 South Queen Street
Post Office Box 1419
Martinsburg, WV 25402
(304) 264-4225
mcaryl@bowlesrice.com

Counsel for Petitioners

228313



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ...	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. A taxpayer’s objection on Equal Protection grounds, to its arguably excessive <i>ad valorem</i> property tax assessment, may not be defeated by the use of a separate neighborhood designation which is based exclusively on recent market pricing differences with otherwise comparable properties.	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. A taxpayer's objection on Equal Protection grounds, to its arguably excessive ad valorem tax assessment based on the recent prices paid for neighboring properties, though supported by proof of its property's comparability to other, much lower assessed properties, does not inherently fail due to the absence of a separate appraisal of the taxpayer's property. . . .	15
III. A taxpayer's objection on Equal Protection grounds, to the arguably excessive ad valorem tax assessment of its property relative to the assessments of other comparable properties, may not be defeated by the contention that the systematic annual underassessment of the other properties occurred over several years prior to the taxpayer's acquisition of its property and, thus, did not preclude prospective seasonal cure of such disparity.	18
IV. The institutional interest of the county commission in the fiscal affairs of the county, as it considered the merits of the petitioners' objections to their <i>ad valorem</i> property tax assessments, constituted a facial violation of their rights to Due Process.	22

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. The personal pecuniary interest of the individual members of the county commission, in the outcome of its review of the petitioners' objections to their <i>ad valorem</i> property tax assessments, violated the petitioners' rights to Due Process.	25
VI. The cumulative effect of the process by which the petitioners were required to challenge their <i>ad valorem</i> property tax assessments, as administered by the assessor and the county commission and as construed by the courts below, constituted a violation of the petitioners' rights to Due Process.	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The Supreme Court Of Appeals Of West Virginia Filed November 25, 2009	1a
Appendix B — Order Of The Circuit Court Of Monroe County, West Virginia Denying Plaintiff’s Petition For Appeal From Ad Valorem Property Tax Assessments Dated January 25, 2008	50a
Appendix C — Order Of The Monroe County Commission Entered February 15, 2007	62a
Appendix D — Relevant Rule, Constitutional Provisions, And Statute	63a
Appendix E — Quotations And Citations Showing Manner In Which Federal Questions Were Raised And Passed On By The State Courts Below	68a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co.</i> <i>v. County Com'n of Webster County, W. Va.,</i> 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Bituminous Power Partners, L.P.,</i> 208 W.Va. 250, 539 S.E.2d 757 (2000)	32
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc.</i> <i>v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> <i>for Southern California,</i> 508 U.S. 602 (1992)	32, 33
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly,</i> 397 U.S. 254, 267-68 (1970)	31
<i>In re Murchison,</i> 349 U.S. 133, (1955)	34
<i>In re Tax Assessments Against</i> <i>Pocahontas Land Co.,</i> 172 W. Va. 53, 303 S.E.2d 691 (1983)	34
<i>In re Tax Assessments of Foster Foundation's</i> <i>Woodlands Retirement Community,</i> 223 W. Va. 14, 672 S.E.2d 150 (2009)	24, 25, 32
<i>Louk v. Haynes,</i> 259 W. Va. 482, 223 S.E.2d 780 (1976)	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	22
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	29, 30
<i>McGregor v. Hogan</i> , 263 U.S. 234 (1923)	22
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	22, 34
<i>Rawl Sales & Processing Co.</i> <i>v. County Commission of Mingo County</i> , 191 W. Va. 127, 443 S.E. 595 (1994)	23, 24
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 188 W. Va. 661, 425 S.E.2d 616 (1992)	34
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	10, 22, 32
<i>Turner v. Wade</i> , 254 U.S. 64 (1920)	22
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	10, 22, 32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
W.Va. Code § 7-4-1	33
W.Va. Code § 7-7-1	25
W.Va. Code § 7-7-3	25, 26
W.Va. Code § 7-7-4	25
W.Va. Code §7-7-4(e)(5)	26
W. Va. Code § 11-3-1	30
W.Va. Code § 11-3-1b(c)	14
W.Va. Code § 11-3-2a	30
W. Va. Code § 11-3-24	1, 23, 27, 28, 33
W.Va. Code § 11-3-25	33
110 Code of State Regulations, Series 4, § 5.1 ...	14
W.Va. Const., Art. X, § 1	19, 30
U.S. Const., Amend V	1
U.S. Const. Amend XIV, §1	1
